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       STAFF REPORT: WHITTIER SUBDIVISION                      Date:  2 June 2016  
This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and 
available information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be 
provided that supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: Dick Whittier Parcel ID#: 11-002-0023   
Staff Determination: Approval       
Type of Action: Administrative       
Land Use Authority: Director of Development Services             
 
LOCATION Reviewed by: Jacob Adams - Planner I

Project Address: 
580 South 3200 West 
Logan, Utah 
Current Zoning:   Acres: 4.98 

      Rural 2 (RU2) 

Surrounding Uses:  
North – Agricultural/Residential 
South – Agricultural/Residential 
East – Agricultural/Residential 
West – Agricultural/Residential 

 
        

 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PURPOSE, APPLICABLE ORDINANCE, AND SUMMARY 
Purpose: 
To review the proposed Whittier Subdivision. 
Ordinance: 
As per the Cache County Land Use Code Table 17.10.04, “Site Development Standards,” this 
proposed 2-lot subdivision on 4.98 acres in the Rural 2 (RU2) Zone qualifies for a development 
density of one unit per two acres. 
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Summary: 
This request for a two-lot subdivision will create one additional lot out of the existing 4.98-acre lot. 
Lot 1 will be 3.00 acres in size and contains the existing home; Lot 2 will be 1.98 acres in size and is 
currently vacant. The property was recently zoned RU2 to make this subdivision possible. 
   Access:  
 County Land Use Code §16.04.030 [B] requires all lots created by a subdivision to have access to 

a dedicated street improved to minimum county standards. The County Road Manual requires any 
road serving three homes or less to have 24 feet of gravel width, and any road serving more than 
three homes to have 22 feet of paved width with one-foot-wide gravel shoulders on each side. All 
roads must have a minimum 66-foot-wide right-of-way. 

 Access to this subdivision is from county road 3200 West, which has a 22-foot paved width with 
2-foot-wide gravel shoulders and a 33-foot-wide right-of-way. 

 3200 West exceeds the minimum county standards for surface width and material but does not 
meet the minimum right-of-way width. The applicant must dedicate land to the county to create 
33 feet of right-of-way width from the centerline of the road east to their property boundary for 
the entire length of the subdivision. 

Water & Septic: 

 Adequate water rights are in place for the existing home on Lot 1. A water right exists on the 
proposed Lot 2 but is not in the owner’s name. The water right change printout indicates the water 
right will be put in the applicant’s son’s name pending approval of the water right change as the 
son will be purchasing Lot 2 after the subdivision is completed. 

 An approved domestic use water right in the name of the applicant or his son, Chandler Whittier, 
must be in place for Lot 2 before the plat is recorded. 

 Bear River Health Department has approved the subdivision. 
Service Provision: 

 Residential refuse and recycling containers will be placed on 3200 West. As this is a narrow 
street, shoulder improvements may be required as part of the zoning clearance process for a 
building permit to ensure the containers can be placed far enough from the road to not interfere 
with passing traffic. 

 School bus service can be provided with a stop at 3200 West 600 South. 
 The County Fire District has stated that “the fire department access road meets the code 

requirements.” 
 Water supply for fire suppression will be provided by the Logan Fire Department. 
Sensitive Areas: 
 A small portion of Lot 1 is within the 100-foot buffer around the 100-year floodplain, though no 

part of the subdivision is within the floodplain itself. No existing structures are within the 
floodplain buffer. Future development within these areas may require further review. 

 The subdivision is within 300 feet of an agricultural protection area. The following note must be 
provided on the plat: “This property is located in the vicinity of an established agriculture 
protection area in which normal agricultural uses and activities have been afforded the highest 
priority use status. It can be anticipated that such agricultural uses and activities may now or in 
the future be conducted on property included in the agriculture protection area. The use and 
enjoyment of this property is expressly conditioned on the acceptance of any circumstance related 
to land use which may result from such normal agricultural uses and activities.” 
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Public Notice and Comment: 
Public notice was posted online to the Utah Public Notice Website on 19 May 2016. Notice was also 
published in the Herald Journal on 22 May 2016. Notices were mailed to all property owners within 
300 feet of the subject property and to municipalities within one mile on 27 May 2016. At this time, no 
public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the Development Services Office. 
 

STAFF DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS OF FACT (4) 
It is staff’s determination that the Whittier Subdivision, dividing an existing property to create two 
separate parcels on property located at 580 South 3200 West, west of Logan, with parcel number 11-
002-0023 in the Rural 2 (RU2) Zone, is in conformance with the Cache County Code requirements 
and should be approved. This determination is based on the following findings of fact: 

1. The Whittier Subdivision has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval 
to address the issues and concerns raised within the public and administrative records. 

2. The Whittier Subdivision has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval 
to conform to the requirements of Titles 16 and 17 of the Cache County Code and the 
requirements of various departments and agencies. 

3. The Whittier Subdivision conforms to the preliminary and final plat requirements of 
§16.03.030 and §16.03.040 of the Cache County Subdivision Ordinance. 

4. The Whittier Subdivision is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with 
the use and enjoyment of adjoining or area properties. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (2) 
1. An approved domestic use water right in the property owner’s name or in Chandler Whittier’s 

name must be in place for lot 2 prior to the plat being recorded. 
2. The applicant shall reaffirm their 33’ portion of Cache County’s 66’ wide right-of-way for all 

county roads along the proposed subdivision boundary.  
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Cache County Trails Master Plan 
Outline and approach 

Need 
Currently, Cache County has no adopted trails/active transportation master plan.  Without such a plan, 

many state, federal and private grant funds are inaccessible.  Additionally, many of the smaller, rural 

communities throughout Cache County do not have the resources to develop this type of planning 

document.   By adopting a County-wide trails master plan that serves the whole of the county as well as 

smaller communities, the county will be able to capitalize on a broad range of active transportation and 

recreation funding sources, as well as supply smaller communities with a valuable planning service.  

Goal and Objectives 
The goal is to develop a clear, concise, and informative Cache County Trails Master Plan.  This plan will 

identify those trails whose development and preservation is a top priority for the communities within 

Cache County.   The plan will be a document which outlines future project location, regional and local 

priorities, typical road and trail sections, funding mechanisms and a roadmap towards implementation.  

Approach 
Pending grant approval by the National Park Service, the plan will be developed as a joint effort between 

Cache County and the National Park Service’s River and Trails Conservation Assistance (RTCA) program, 

based out of a downtown Salt Lake City office.   

The letter of support from Cache County Council will improve the chances of our grant receiving 

approval of our request for RTCA support.  

Should the RTCA approve of our grant request, they will work with the Cache County Trails planner to 

lead a public outreach process that will incorporate public meetings in Smithfield, Hyrum, and Logan as 

well as an on-line application that will collect and monitor public feedback regarding the Trails Master 

Plan.  RTCA support will extend the County Trail Planner’s capacity for facilitating public meetings, 

compiling and integrating public feedback into the final trails plan, and producing the final document.  

Timeline 
The application for RTCA support is due on Thursday, June 30

th
.  Grants are expected to be approved in 

fall of 2016, and the public outreach and planning process would occur from fall into winter.  By winter 

or early spring of 2017, a final trails plan would come before Cache County Council for adoption, 

modification, or rejection.  

For any questions regarding this plan, please contact: 

Dayton Crites 

Cache County Trails Planner 

435.755.1646 

dayton.crites@cachecounty.org 

179 N. Main Suite 301 Logan UT 84321 
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STAFF REPORT: BALLARD AGRICULTURE PROTECTION AREAS 02 June 2016  
This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and 
available information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be 
provided that supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: Jace K. Ballard, Todd N. Ballard Parcel ID#: Multiple - See Exhibit B   
Staff Determination:Approval        
Type of Action: Legislative 
Land Use Authority: Cache County Council     
 

PROJECT LOCATION                                                                  Reviewed by: Chris Harrild, Senior Planner 

Multiple - See Exhibit A  
 

PROJECT PURPOSE 

The Cache County Executive has forwarded an application to the Planning Commission for a review 
and recommendation to the County Council regarding the request for an agriculture protection area.  
This request includes 6 distinct Agriculture Protection Areas. These areas are described and addressed 
individually in the attached Exhibit B. 

CONCLUSION AND CONDITIONS 

The proposed Ballard Agriculture Protection Areas have been reviewed in conformance with, and 
meet the requirements and criteria of, §17-41-305 of State Code and §2.70 of the County Code and is 
approved.  This conclusion is based on the findings of fact as identified in Exhibit B, and on the 
following condition: 

1. The Ballard Agriculture Protection Areas must not include any portion of the 66 foot wide 
Cache County rights-of-way, reflecting 33 feet of each side from the existing center line, for 
any county roads as identified in Exhibit B.  
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Area 1: Ballard Agriculture Protection Area - 875.8 Acres 
 
 Existing Zone:  
 Agricultural (A10) 
 
 Parcels (11): 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Findings of Fact: 
1. County roads 800 West, 8600 North, N. Main Street, and 7800 North bisect and/or border the 

proposed Ballard Agriculture Protection Area 1.  Certain portions of 800 West and 8600 
North are private roads and also bisect and/or border the proposed Ballard Agriculture 
Protection Area 1.  

2. As per State Code §17-41-305 and County Code §2.70, the following criteria have been 
reviewed and addressed: 
a. Is the area proposed greater than 5 acres in size? Yes.   
b. Is the land currently being used for agriculture production? Yes.   
c. Is the land zoned for agricultural use? Yes.   
d. Is the land viable for agriculture production?  Yes.   
e. What is the extent and nature of the existing or proposed farm improvements?  Crop and 

livestock production. 
f. What are the anticipated trends in the agricultural and technological conditions?  This is 

a sizeable piece of agriculture, has functioned as such in the past, and will likely continue 
to function in that manner into the future. 

3. Notice to surrounding property owners has been provided as per State and County Code.  At 
this time, no public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the Development 
Services Office. 

 
 
 

08-010-0013 
08-010-0014 
08-011-0017 
08-014-0004 
08-014-0005 
08-014-0011 
08-015-0002 
08-015-0003 
08-015-0004 
08-015-0005 
08-015-0007 
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Area 2: Ballard Agriculture Protection Area – 431.19 Acres 
 
 Existing Zone:  
 Agricultural (A10) 
 
 Parcels (5): 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Findings of Fact: 
1. County road Sam Fellow Road and the private road 4800 West bisect the proposed Ballard 

Agriculture Protection Area 2.  Area 2 also includes all lots of the Legacy View 2 
Subdivision and Lot 1 of the Legacy View 1 Subdivision. 

2. As per State Code §17-41-305 and County Code §2.70, the following criteria have been 
reviewed and addressed: 
a. Is the area proposed greater than 5 acres in size? Yes.   
b. Is the land currently being used for agriculture production? Yes.   
c. Is the land zoned for agricultural use? Yes.   
d. Is the land viable for agriculture production?  Yes.   
e. What is the extent and nature of the existing or proposed farm improvements?  Crop and 

livestock production. 
f. What are the anticipated trends in the agricultural and technological conditions?  This is 

a sizeable piece of agriculture, has functioned as such in the past, and will likely continue 
to function in that manner into the future. 

3. Notice to surrounding property owners has been provided as per State and County Code.  At 
this time, no public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the Development 
Services Office. 

 
 
 
 

13-043-0002 
13-044-0009 
13-052-0001 
13-052-0007 
13-053-0001 



Exhibit B 

02 June 2016                                    3 of 6 

 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT PHONE: (435) 755-1640  FAX: (435) 755-1987 
 179 NORTH MAIN, SUITE 305  EMAIL: devservices@cachecounty.org 
 LOGAN, UTAH 84321  WEB: www.cachecounty.org/devserv  

Area 3: Ballard Agriculture Protection Area – 42.2 Acres 
 
 Existing Zone:  
 Agricultural (A10) 
 
 Parcels (2): 
 

 
 
 
 

Findings of Fact: 
1. County road Sam Fellow Road borders the proposed Ballard Agriculture Protection Area 3.   
2. As per Code §17-41-305 and County Code §2.70, the following criteria have been reviewed 

and addressed: 
a. Is the area proposed greater than 5 acres in size? Yes.   
b. Is the land currently being used for agriculture production? Yes.   
c. Is the land zoned for agricultural use? Yes.   
d. Is the land viable for agriculture production?  Yes.   
e. What is the extent and nature of the existing or proposed farm improvements?  Crop and 

livestock production. 
f. What are the anticipated trends in the agricultural and technological conditions?  This is 

a sizeable piece of agriculture, has functioned as such in the past, and will likely continue 
to function in that manner into the future. 

3. Notice to surrounding property owners has been provided as per State and County Code.  At 
this time, no public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the Development 
Services Office. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13-053-0004 
13-053-0005 
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Area 4: Ballard Agriculture Protection Area – 36.64 Acres 
 
 Existing Zone:  
 Agricultural (A10) 
 
 Parcels (2): 

 

Findings of Fact: 
1. County roads 4600 North and 3200 West bisect or border the proposed Ballard Agriculture 

Protection Area 4.   
2. As per State Code §17-41-305 and County Code §2.70, the following criteria have been 

reviewed and addressed: 
a. Is the area proposed greater than 5 acres in size? Yes.   
b. Is the land currently being used for agriculture production? Yes.   
c. Is the land zoned for agricultural use? Yes.   
d. Is the land viable for agriculture production?  Yes.   
e. What is the extent and nature of the existing or proposed farm improvements?  Crop and 

livestock production. 
f. What are the anticipated trends in the agricultural and technological conditions?  This is 

a sizeable piece of agriculture, has functioned as such in the past, and will likely continue 
to function in that manner into the future. 

3. Notice to surrounding property owners has been provided as per State and County Code.  At 
this time, no public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the Development 
Services Office. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12-002-0029 
13-054-0008 
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Area 5: Ballard Agriculture Protection Area – 237.32 Acres 
 
 Existing Zone:  
 Agricultural (A10) 
 
 Parcels (15): 

 

Findings of Fact: 
1. County roads 3200 West and 3800 West and private roads 4000 North and 4200 North bisect 

and/or border the proposed Ballard Agriculture Protection Area 5.  
2. As per State Code §17-41-305 and County Code §2.70, the following criteria have been 

reviewed and addressed: 
a. Is the area proposed greater than 5 acres in size? Yes.   
b. Is the land currently being used for agriculture production? Yes.   
c. Is the land zoned for agricultural use? Yes.   
d. Is the land viable for agriculture production?  Yes.   
e. What is the extent and nature of the existing or proposed farm improvements?  Single 

family dwellings (12-001-0009, 0015, 0016, 0017, 0025), crop and livestock production, 
farm equipment storage, a maintenance shop, feed mill, feed manufacturing, grain 
storage, hog production, and raw manure storage. 

f. What are the anticipated trends in the agricultural and technological conditions?  This is 
a sizeable piece of agriculture, has functioned as such in the past, and will likely continue 
to function in that manner into the future. 

3. Notice to surrounding property owners has been provided as per State and County Code.  At 
this time, no public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the Development 
Services Office. 

 
 
 
 
 

12-001-0007 
12-001-0008 
12-001-0009 
12-001-0015 
12-001-0016 
12-001-0017 
12-001-0020 
12-001-0025 
12-001-0041 
12-002-0010 
12-002-0011 
12-002-0012 
12-002-0013 
12-002-0016 
12-002-0021 
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Area 6: Ballard Agriculture Protection Area – 148.43 Acres 
 
 Existing Zone:  
 Agricultural (A10) 
 
 Parcels (5): 
 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Findings of Fact: 
1. County road 2400 West borders the proposed Ballard Agriculture Protection Area 6.  The 

Logan City municipal boundary also borders this area.  
2. As per State Code §17-41-305 and County Code §2.70, the following criteria have been 

reviewed and addressed: 
a. Is the area proposed greater than 5 acres in size? Yes.   
b. Is the land currently being used for agriculture production? Yes.   
c. Is the land zoned for agricultural use? Yes.   
d. Is the land viable for agriculture production?  Yes.   
e. What is the extent and nature of the existing or proposed farm improvements?  Crop and 

livestock production. 
f. What are the anticipated trends in the agricultural and technological conditions?  This is 

a sizeable piece of agriculture, has functioned as such in the past, and will likely continue 
to function in that manner into the future. 

3. Notice to surrounding property owners has been provided as per State and County Code.  At 
this time, no public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the Development 
Services Office. 

 
 
 

04-067-0004 
04-067-0005 
04-067-0006 
04-067-0007 
04-067-0008 
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#2 Agriculture Protection Areas (Jace K. Ballard, Todd N. Ballard) 1 
 2 
Harrild reviewed Mr. Jace K. and Mr. Todd N. Ballard’s request for a recommendation to the 3 
County Council for Agriculture Protection Areas in six separate locations including multiple 4 
properties and a total of 1,884.91 acres located in the Agricultural (A10) Zone at approximately 5 
8600 North 800 West, 5800 North (Sam Fellow Road) 4800 West, 5100 North 4200 West (Sam 6 
Fellow Road), 3200 West 4600 North, 3200 West 4100 North, and 2600 North 2400 West. 7 
Notice to surrounding property owners has been provided as per State and County Code. At this 8 
time, no public comment regarding this proposal has been received by staff. All areas of the 9 
Agriculture Protection Area must meet six criteria: Is the area proposed greater than 5 acres in 10 
size; Is the land currently being used for agricultural production; is the land zoned for 11 
agricultural use; what is the extent and nature of the existing or proposed farm improvements; 12 
and water are the anticipated trends in the agricultural and technological conditions.  Each area 13 
meets the minimum requirements of the State and County Code. 14 
 15 
Jace Ballard we filed for the Agriculture Protection Area a few months ago because sometimes 16 
livestock and people don’t always get along well.  There was nothing that triggered us filing just 17 
decided one day that this is what we wanted to do and wanted to get it taken care of. 18 
 19 
Staff and Commission discussed building an Agriculture Protection Area Overlay to show on 20 
the GIS maps. Agriculture Protection Areas are required to be reviewed every 20 years and staff 21 
will start those reviews soon. Agriculture Protection Areas are created to protect the rights of 22 
agriculture production lands from neighbors who claim they are a nuisance. 23 
 24 
Christensen motioned to recommend approval to the County Council for the Ballard 25 
Agricultural Protection Area with the findings of fact, conclusions, and conditions as noted in 26 
the staff report; Watterson seconded; Passed 6, 0. 27 
 28 
05:46:00 29 
 30 
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       STAFF REPORT: KERR BASIN REZONE             5 May 2016  

This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and 

available information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be 

provided that supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: Brian Lyon Parcel ID#: 10-031-0005   

Staff Recommendation: Approval        

Type of Action: Legislative 

Land Use Authority: Cache County Council      

LOCATION Reviewed by: Jacob Adams - Planner 1 

Project Address:                            Acres: 11.25 

~5600 South and 5400 West 

West of Wellsville 

Current Zoning:  Proposed Zoning:                     

Forest Recreation (FR-40) Mineral Extraction 

and Excavation (ME) 

Overlay 

Surrounding Uses:  

North – Agricultural/Gravel Pits 

South – Agricultural/Forest 

East – Agricultural/Residential 

West – Forest

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE, APPLICABLE ORDINANCE, SUMMARY, AND  PUBLIC COMMENT 

Purpose: 

To review the proposed Kerr Basin Rezone, a request to rezone a 11.25 acre portion of the 286.21 acre 

parcel 10-031-0005 currently zoned Forest Recreation (FR-40) to include the Mineral Extraction and 

Excavation (ME) Overlay Zone, and make a recommendation to the County Council. 

Ordinance: 

County Land Use Code §17.08.050 [A] identifies the purpose of the Mineral Extraction and 

Excavation (ME) Overlay Zone: 

Approximate Location of 

700’ x 700’ Overlay Zone 
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1. The purpose of this zone is to establish locations and to protect the commercial mineral 

extraction and excavation industry while protecting the environment and county citizens. This 

zone is to assure that the operations of such sites do not impact adjoining uses and are not 

encroached upon by surrounding noncompatible land uses within Cache County. 

2. This zone and provisions thereof are deemed necessary in the public interest to affect practices 

which will, for the economical use of vital materials necessary for our economy, give due 

consideration to the present and future use of land in the interest of promoting the public 

health, safety, and general welfare of the residents of Cache County. 

County Land Use Code §17.13.010 identifies the requirements for the Mineral Extraction and 

Excavation (ME) Overlay Zone:  

A. Property shall be rezoned through the county rezone process (section 17.02.060 of this title) 

prior to a master plan submittal. 

B. In order to support the intended commercial mineral extraction or excavation uses, the 

minimum acreage for the ME zone shall be five (5) acres. 

C. Development within the ME zone shall adhere to all standards set forth in this title and the 

subdivision ordinance. 

Any impacts related to conditional uses allowed within the Mineral Extraction and Excavation (ME) 

Overlay Zone will be addressed as part of each respective approval process required prior to site 

development activities, including improvement to substandard portions of access roads. 

Summary: 
Staff has identified general information as pertains to the subject property to assist the Planning 

Commission and County Council in arriving at a decision. This information is reflected in the 

following text: 

Property Context: The property proposed to be rezoned an 11.25 acre portion of a 268.81 acre 

parcel, which itself is a combination of legal 1970 acre parcels. The Sand and Gravel Resource 

Potential Map indicates the area contains alluvial deposits and may contain delta & shoreline 

deposits (Exhibit A). 

Land Use Context: Under the current County Land Use Code, the Mineral Extraction and 

Excavation (ME) Overlay Zone allows Mineral Extraction (use index 7400) and Topsoil Extraction 

(use index 7410) as conditional uses where they would otherwise not be permitted under the base 

Forest Recreation (FR40) Zone. 

Zone Placement: The majority of the land surrounding the subject property is currently used for 

agricultural and recreation uses. There are several existing gravel pits to the north of the subject 

property. Immediately to the north are several pits owned by the LeGrand Johnson Construction 

Company (parcels 10-031-0002, 10-018-0012, and 10-018-0015, now under parent company 

Kilgore Companies), and beyond these are the Leatham (parcel 11-075-0004) and Archibald (11-

075-0003) pits (Exhibit B) 

There are two other Mineral Extraction and Excavation (ME) Zone Overlays in the vicinity. The 

Pine Canyon Gravel Pit overlay zone was established on parcel 11-075-0008 (in between the 

LeGrand Johnson pits and the Leatham pit) in 2012, and the Leatham overlay zone was established 

on parcel 11-071-0007 (north of the Archibald pit) in 2006. 
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The subject property is within one-third mile of the Wellsville municipal boundary and the 

associated residential uses therein and will be accessing Wellsville City Roads. Wellsville City has 

been notified and has indicated they have no problems with the rezone. 

Road Access: The proposed rezone area is accessed by private road 5400 South, which is a 17 foot 

wide gravel road. This road crosses land owned by the applicant, an additional private land owner, 

and Wellsville City before connecting to the Wellsville City road network at 300 West. Adequate 

easements or rights-of-way must be provided, and additional road improvements may also be 

required, at the time a conditional use permit is considered.  

The county originally identified portions of 5400 South and 5600 South as county roads; however, 

further research has shown that they are private roads. They are not on the list of county roads and 

it does not appear the county has performed any degree of maintenance on them in the last twenty 

years.  

Wellsville City may have additional requirements for large truck traffic on their roads; the 

applicant is responsible to work with the City on these requirements. 

Road Maintenance Capability: The maintenance of private road 5400 South is the responsibility 

of the owners or users of the road. 

Fire Service: Access for fire protection and emergency services is currently inadequate. 5400 

South is adequate for fire vehicles until the last 100 feet. The owner has stated to the Fire District 

that he will widen this portion to 20 feet and put down a gravel surface. 

Utilities and Public Services Provision: No utilities or public services are provided in this area.  

Public Notice and Comment: 

Public notice was posted online to the Utah Public Notice Website and the Cache County website on 

21 April 2016. Notice was also published in the Herald Journal on 24 April 2016. Notices were mailed 

to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on 29 April 2016. Wellsville City was 

also noticed. At this time, no public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the 

Development Services Office. 

STAFF DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS OF FACTS (2) 

It is staff’s determination that the Kerr Basin request to rezone an 11.25 acre portion of a 268.81 acre 

property located at approximately 5600 South 5400 West, west of Wellsville, parcel number 10-031-

0005 in the Forest Recreation (FR40) Zone, to include the Mineral Extraction and Excavation (ME) 

Overlay Zone, is in conformance with the Cache County Land Use Code and should be recommended 

for approval to the Cache County Council. This determination is based on the following findings of 

fact: 

1. The proposed zone does not impact adjoining land uses and is compatible with adjoining uses 

as there are several existing gravel pits and Mineral Extraction and Excavation (ME) Overlay 

Zones in the area. 

a. There are five gravel pits under three owners (LeGrand Johnson Construction, Leatham, 

and Archibald) and two parcels in the Mineral Extraction and Excavation (ME) Overlay 

Zone within a two mile radius of the property (Exhibit B). 

b. The property includes areas likely to contain high resource potential with alluvial and 

delta & shoreline deposits as identified on the County Sand and Gravel Resource 

Potential Map. 

2. The proposed rezone area is greater than five acres. 
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Regular Action Items 1 
 2 
#2 Public Hearing (5:40 PM): Kerr Basin Rezone (Brian Lyon) 3 
 4 
Adams reviewed Mr. Brian Lyon’s request for a recommendation of approval to the County 5 
Council for a rezone of 11.25 acres of property at 5700 South 5400 West, west of Wellsville City 6 
to add the Mineral Extraction and Excavation (ME) Overlay Zone to the existing Forest 7 
Recreation (FR40) Zone. Wellsville City has been contacted regarding this application because it 8 
is within Wellsville’s annexation area. The applicant has identified a 700x700 foot area for the 9 
extraction of gravel in the creation of a pond. There are several other gravel pits and ME overlay 10 
zones in this area. The main access is 5400 south and is a private a road; the road extends to 300 11 
west where it connects into Wellsville’s City road network. There are no utilities in that area; the 12 
fire district has stated that until the last 100 feet, the road is acceptable for their equipment. The 13 
applicant has agreed to widen those 100 feet to meet the Fire District’s requirements. This went 14 
before Wellsville City’s city council last night and they stated they had no issues. 15 
 16 
The initial intention of the application was to create the retention pond, but because of the 17 
amount of gravel needing to be extracted, the applicant was also required to apply for gravel 18 
extraction. More detail on the project will be forthcoming with the conditional use permit 19 
application.  20 
 21 
05:44:00 22 
 23 
Sands motioned to open the public hearing for the Kerr Basin Rezone; Watterson seconded; 24 
Passed 6, 0. 25 
 26 
Clint Kerr I am a partial owner of the property with my dad. I don’t know the reasoning for 27 
taking 11.25 acres; we were only asking for 5. It is natural drainage almost to this spot anyway. 28 
If there is a reason for taking more I would like to hear it; we don’t want to take any more than 29 
we have to out of the greenbelt but need to deal with a water issue that we have had for a few 30 
years. It takes a lot of time to put the roads back in after water has washed them out which is 31 
what the pond or basin is for. 32 
 33 
Smith staff can address the acreage issue. 34 
 35 
Adams the legal language we received is where we got that number from. 36 
 37 
Harrild the outline that your engineer provided is what it is going to take for that pond. It 38 
appears that to be able to get back to the original contour lines the included acreage is required 39 
for the drainage pond. If there is less than what is planned, then we need an updated permit. 40 
 41 
Mr. Kerr I don’t think we need to catch all the stuff from the way to the south. 42 
 43 
Harrild so the extraction is wholly secondary to your intent. You will need to discuss that with 44 
your engineer. 45 
 46 
Mr. Kerr I did that yesterday. The problem is right where the basin is going to be. 47 



 1 
Harrild my best guess, and you will need to check with your engineer, but the type of cut you 2 
need to create that pond is going to require that acreage. 3 
 4 
Mr. Kerr it’s a problem for us. 5 
 6 
White is this NRCS? 7 
 8 
Mr. Kerr no. If we do this extraction, it’s going to take a lot of time to do. It’s basically 9 
something we want to do. 10 
 11 
White you are just going to use your truck? 12 
 13 
Mr. Kerr yes, and this seems way bigger than what we were planning. 14 
 15 
Smith for the purpose tonight, we are just doing the rezone and more in-depth information will 16 
come with the CUP. Who came up with the 11.25? 17 
 18 
Mr. Kerr the engineers did; but the other question is if the bottom is only going to be 2 acres 19 
then what is the purpose of pulling 11.25 acres? I don’t want a cut like that. I talked to the 20 
engineers yesterday and I’m not sure why it is the way it is.   21 
 22 
Harrild the thing to note is that for the rezone if your footprint doesn’t take the complete 11.25 23 
acres it isn’t going to change the rezone. 24 
 25 
Sands just because the rezone is for 11.25 that doesn’t mean that you are going to use the full 26 
11.25 acres. 27 
 28 
The lands greenbelt status was discussed. Staff will double check with the Assessor’s office, but 29 
the Agricultural Zone designation is still in place because the ME is just an overlay. 30 
 31 
Gunnell do you own the road? 32 
 33 
Mr. Kerr yes. 34 
 35 
05:54:00 36 
 37 
Sands motioned to close the Kerr Basin Rezone public hearing; Watterson seconded; Passed 6, 38 
0. 39 
 40 
Staff and Commission discussed the application. If the rezone ends up being smaller than what 41 
the current application is, Staff does not see the need to bring the application back before the 42 
Commission.  43 
 44 
Parker motioned to recommend approval based on the findings of fact; Gunnell seconded; 45 
Passed 6, 0. 46 
 47 



 

14 June 2016                  1 of 13 

 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT PHONE: (435) 755-1640  FAX: (435) 755-1987 
 179 NORTH MAIN, SUITE 305  EMAIL: devservices@cachecounty.org 
 LOGAN, UTAH 84321  WEB: www.cachecounty.org/devserv  

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 BUILDING | COUNTYWIDE PLANNING | ENGINEERING | GIS | PLANNING & ZONING  

  
 
 

       STAFF REPORT: NAUTICA SUBDIVISION                   14 June 2016 
This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and 
available information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be 
provided that supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: Bob Wright Parcel ID#: 01-081-0001 and 01-081-0017   
Staff Determination: Approval        
Type of Action: Administrative       
Land Use Authority: Cache County Council       
LOCATION Reviewed by: Chris Harrild, Senior Planner

Project Address: 
1550 West 6700 South 
Hyrum, Utah 84319 
Current Zoning:   Acres: 129 

       Agricultural (A10) 

Surrounding Uses:  
North – Agricultural/Residential/Rural 5 (RU5) 
South – Agricultural/Residential 
East – Agricultural/Residential 
West – Agricultural/Residential 

        
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PURPOSE AND FINDINGS OF FACT 
Purpose: 
To review and make a recommendation to the County Council regarding the proposed Nautica 
Subdivision. 

Findings of Fact: 
Ordinance:  
1. As per the Cache County Zoning Ordinance Table §17.10.030 Development Density and 

Standards Specific to Base Zoning Districts, this proposed subdivision qualifies for a 
development density of one (1) unit per ten (10) acres.   

2. At the time the County Council heard the Nautica Subdivision request, the Council determined 
that an extension of services was in keeping with “Resolution 2015-20 Service Provision on 
County Roads” and remanded the request back to the Planning Commission for further 
consideration (See Exhibit D).    
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Previous Action:  
1. The two existing parcels are currently restricted due to previous division of property without land 

use authority approval. This request would correct the existing parcel configuration and proposes 
to divide parcels 01-081-0001 and 01-081-0017 into eleven (11) developable lots and one (1) 
agricultural remainder.  

2. There have been previous requests to develop this property, the most recent occurring at the end 
of 2013 with a request to rezone the said property from the A10 Zone to the RU5 Zone.  That 
request was denied as the proposed zone was not consistent with the surrounding properties, and 
there were not adequate public service provisions. 

   Access:  
1. The current Cache County Manual of Roadway Design and Construction Standards (Road 

Manual) §2.5 specifies: 
a. Roads serving more than three dwellings must meet the minimum construction width 

standard of a total 24’ width consisting of two 10’ wide paved travel lanes, and 2’ wide 
shoulders (1’ paved, 1’ gravel).  The proponent must meet all roadway and design 
requirements for roads as specified in Road Manual. 

b. The maximum length of terminal roads shall not be longer than 500 feet from the centerline 
of the adjoining road to the center of the cul-de-sac with an exception possible for roads that 
exceed that length due to topographical constraints. The proposed private road 6730 South 
Street from county road 1600 West exceeds the 500’ limit. A turn-around must also be 
placed at the end of 6730 South Street.   

c. Due to topographical constraints, the proponent has submitted a request for a design 
exception from the 500’ limit for this terminal road (Exhibit A). 

2. The proponent has identified that as per the Road Manual they shall make the necessary roadway 
improvements and provide the necessary dedication of ROW to meet the minimum county 
standards. 

3. Access to the county roads serving this property, and to the property itself, may be approached 
from the north or from the west.   

4. Access from the north must cross the Hyrum dam spillway on South 1700 West.  At this 
location, 1700 West is a ~16’ wide paved surface.  This width is inadequate and widening of the 
roadway in this location is financially impractical.  

5. The access from the west is from county roads West 6600 South, South 1800 West, West 6400 
South, and South 1600 West. 
a. West 6600 South meets the minimum county standard. At this location, 6600 South 

averages a 22’ paved width with 4-5’ wide gravel shoulders and currently serves more than 
3 dwellings and provides agriculture access.   

b. South 1800 West meets the minimum county standard. At this location, 1800 West averages 
a 22’ paved width with 3-5’ wide gravel shoulders and currently serves more than 3 
dwellings and provides agriculture access. 

c. West 6400 South meets the minimum county standard. At this location, 6400 South 
averages a 22’ paved width with 1-2’ wide gravel shoulders and currently serves more than 
3 dwellings and provides agriculture access. 

d. The paved portion of South 1600 West meets the minimum county standard. At this 
location, 1600 West averages a 22’ paved width with 1-3’ wide gravel shoulders and 
currently serves more than 3 dwellings and provides agriculture access.  The unimproved 
portion of 1600 West that is south of West 6500 South does not meet the minimum county 
standard. At this location, 1600 West is a 8-14’ wide gravel/dirt road and provides 
agriculture access.  
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6. Right-of-way (ROW) has not been dedicated along the unimproved portions of 1600 West. 
Dedication of ROW along the portions of 1600 West located within parcels 01-081-0001 and 01-
081-0017 is required.  

7. Various alignments for the public and private roadways have been proposed.  Any proposed 
alteration to 1600 West’s alignment requires approval of the Cache County Council.  

Water & Septic: 
1. An adequate, approved, domestic water right must be in place for all buildable lots prior to final 

plat recordation. 
2. The proposed lots are feasible for an on-site septic tank system. Additional review and 

permitting by the Bear River Health Department may be required prior to placement of a septic 
system.  

3. This development shall require storm water review. Engineered site plans must include retention 
and detention of storm water. A Notice of Intent (NOI) and Storm Water Pollution Prevention 
Plan shall be required. 

Service Provision: 
1. South 1600 West has historically functioned as a farm access road. As per §16.04.100 of the 

Cache County Code, south of 6500 South, 1600 West does not currently receive adequate 
roadway maintenance services for single family dwellings, nor is a turn-around area for these 
services available. 

2. Winter maintenance of 1600 West ends at the end of pavement at the intersection with private 
road 6500 South. 

3. The review for a rezone to the RU5 Zone on this same property that occurred at the end of 2013 
and was denied, identified that an increased roadway maintenance burden was not in the 
county’s interest.   

4. The minimum standards of the Road Manual require that given the proposed subdivision, 1600 
West must be paved. At present, Cache County is not accepting additional roads, paving or chip 
sealing roads, or expanding winter maintenance services as per Resolution 2015-020 (Exhibit B). 

5. The County Council has determined that an extension of services of no more than 200 feet 
beyond the existing end of winter maintenance at the end of pavement at the intersection with 
private road 6500 South is appropriate in this case (See Exhibit D). 

6. The most current subdivision plat is designed to accommodate an extension of county services 
beyond the County Council’s specified 200-foot distance maximum. 

7. On August 25, 2015, the County Council considered the proponent’s request to vacate the dead 
end portion of 1600 West that is south of private road 6500 South.  This request was made to 
facilitate the Nautica Subdivision development along 1600 West in light of the Cache County 
policy not to extend or expand county roadway maintenance services for new development on 
county roads.  The Council considered that request and stated that the Council is not in favor of 
vacating said roadway (Exhibit C).    

8. Water supply for fire suppression will be provided by the Hyrum City Fire Department.  Access 
for emergency services will require further review following the design of the private road. 

9. There must be sufficient shoulder space for the residential refuse and recycle containers to sit 
four feet apart and be out of the travel lane on 6730 South. A Liability Waiver shall be required 
from Logan City.  

10. A school bus stop is located at the intersection of 6400 South 1800 West. 
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Sensitive Areas: 
1. Moderate and steep slopes are located within the subdivision boundary. Any development within 

steep slope areas is not permitted. Any development, including roadways, within moderate slope 
areas shall require further geotechnical review. 

2. The total acreage for this subdivision is 129.72 acres, minus slopes 30% or greater (18.23 acres), 
resulting in a total developable acreage of 111.49 acres.   

Public Comment: 
1. Notices were mailed to the property owners located within 300 feet and municipalities within 

one mile of the subject property.  At this time no public comment regarding this proposal has 
been received by the Development Services Department. 

CONCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS 

Conclusions: 
These conclusions are based on the findings of fact and conditions as noted herein.  Conclusions are 
also based on the discussion held by the Planning Commission on 02 June 2016. 
1. The proposed Nautica Subdivision has been reviewed in conformance with, and meets the 

requirements and criteria of the Cache County Code and is approved.   
2. The County Council has specified that services on 1600 West shall not be extended more than 200 

feet beyond existing services that currently end at the private road 65000 South.  The Planning 
Commission recommends that roadway maintenance services be extended ~800 feet as identified 
on the applicant’s current survey plat. 

3. The requested design exception regarding the length of the terminal private road 6730 South is 
approved.  

Conditions: 
These conditions are based on the findings of fact as noted herein.   
1. Prior to recordation, an adequate, approved, domestic water right shall be in place for all building 

lots within the subdivision.  
2. The extension of services is limited to a distance of ~800 feet, as identified on the applicant’s 

current survey plat, beyond the existing end of winter maintenance at the end of pavement at the 
intersection with private road 6500 South. A turn-around must be provided and further road 
improvement to the county roadway 1600 West is not allowed beyond the noted 800-foot 
distance. 

3. Prior to recordation, the proponent must provide the necessary dedication of rights-of-way for 
public and private roadways to meet the minimum county standards as specified in the County 
Road Manual. 

4. The design of all roads providing access to the development must be reviewed and approved by 
the Cache County Engineer for compliance with applicable codes. A full set of engineered design 
and construction plans must be submitted and must address issues of grade, drainage, base 
preparation and construction, and surfacing for the road.  Fees for any engineering plan review 
shall be borne by the proponent.  

5. Engineered site plans must include retention and detention of storm water. A Notice of Intent 
(NOI) and Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan must be obtained and a copy submitted to the 
Development Services Office to be included in the subdivision file. 

6. Presuming access to the proposed Nautica Subdivision is from the west as noted in the “findings 
of fact” all substandard or new roadways providing access to the proposed Nautica Subdivision 
must be built to meet and/or exceed county roadway standards as found in the County Code and 
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County Road Manual.  Costs for any and/or all engineering construction review shall be borne by 
the proponent. 

7. The proponent must provide sufficient shoulder space for the residential refuse and recycle 
containers to sit four feet apart and be out of the travel lane on 6730 South. A Liability Waiver 
must be obtained from Logan City and a copy submitted to the Development Services Office to be 
included in the subdivision file. 
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EXHIBIT A
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On April 26, 2016, the County Council voted (6, 1) to remand the Nautica Subdivision request 
back to the Planning Commission as follows: 
 
The County Council remands the Nautica Subdivision request back to the Planning Commission 
for further review based on the following: 

1. The Council has determined that year round maintenance services may be extended 
beyond 6500 South on 1600 West to a point that allows the placement of an improved 
turn-around; a distance of no greater than 200 feet. 

2. The Council has determined that the extension of maintenance is in keeping with 
“Resolution 2015-020 Service Provision on County Roads” as the creation of an 
improved turn-around would improve safety, existing maintenance access, and service 
provision to existing homes. 

3. The Council has determined that a private roadway is acceptable if it is properly 
constructed and maintained as to provide adequate access for emergency services. 

4. Given the previous determinations, the applicant may decide to revise the proposed 
subdivision plat to reflect a change in access location.  This may require the proponent to 
redesign the subdivision/roadway layout, obtain additional rights-of-way, and must 
include the establishment of an HOA or similar agreement with property owners for the 
maintenance of private road(s), provision of appropriate signage, and compliance with all 
other requirements of the Cache County Road Manual and County Code. If the applicant 
intends to make those revisions, the Council has determined that they are sufficient 
enough to require that additional review be conducted by staff and the Planning 
Commission, and their recommendations provided to the Council, prior to the Council’s 
decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT D



LOT 1
5.39 AC

LOT 2
6.00 AC

LOT 3
6.00 AC

LOT 4
6.00 AC

LOT 6
6.00 AC

LOT 5
6.00 AC

LOT 7
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LOT 8
8.01 AC
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LOT 10
15.00 AC

LOT 11
6.00 AC
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REMAINDER PARCEL
45.12 AC

(CONTAINS 11.11 ACRES OF
SLOPES IN EXCESS OF 30%) 

PARCEL NOT ELIGIBLE FOR DEVELOPMENT

LENNIS P. & LINDA A.
CHRISTIANSEN TRS
01-082-0007

EBON J THURGOOD
01-061-0046 AMBIENCE CONSTRUCTION

RICHARD L. MILLER TR
01-065-0004

KIRT & JAN B. LINDLEY
01-061-0005

CHERYL A FULLEMER
01-081-0012

BRUCE W. & CONNIE C. ALBRETSEN CO TRS
01-081-0005

CACHE COUNTY SURVEYORS
ALUMINUM CAP MONUMENT

AT NW CORNER OF SECTION 17 OF
TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST

(THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING)

GIBBONS CAP

GIBBONS CAP

GIBBONS CAP
RICHARD L. MILLER TR

01-065-0003

BRUCE W. & CONNIE C. ALBRETSEN CO TRS
01-081-0005

HARD LUCK RANCH LLC
01-082-0029

HARD LUCK RANCH LLC
01-082-0031

HARD LUCK RANCH LLC
01-082-0027 CODY L & COLETTE G MATHEWS

01-081-0006

GIBBONS REBAR

01-065-0007

CACHE COUNTY SURVEYORS
ALUMINUM CAP MONUMENT
NE CORNER OF THE NW QUARTER OF
SECTION 17 OF TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH RANGE 1EAST

5/8" REBAR

HANSEN REBAR

GIBBONS ALUMINUM CAP AT
SW CORNER OF NW QUARTER OF
SECTION 17 OF TOWNSHIP
10 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST

PROPOSED 66'
DEDICATION ROW
(TO BE DEDICATED

BY OTHERS)

50' PROPOSED
ACCESS EASEMENT

1497 W 6730 S 1457 W 6730 S 1401 W 6730 S 1343 W 6730 S 1289 W 6730 S 1231 W 6730 S

1234 W 6730 S1298 W 6730 S1362 W 6730 S1452 W 6730 S1482 W 6730 S

 6730 SOUTH STREET

EXISTING GRAVEL
ROAD

EXISTING GRAVEL ROAD

EXISTING GRAVEL ROAD

MATCH TO EXISTING PAVEMENT

EXISTING PAVEMENT

PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED
ASPHALT

PAVEMENT

PROPOSED
ASPHALT

PAVEMENT
PROPOSED ROCKY MOUNTAIN
POWER ALIGNMENT

PROPOSED
ROCKY MOUNTAIN

POWER ALIGNMENT

HAMMERHEAD
TURN-AROUND

PER INTERNATIONAL
FIRE CODE

END EXISTING
EASEMENT

R48.00'

0.32 ACRE TURN AROUND
DEDICATION TO COUNTY

EXISTING 50' EASEMENT
 TO REMAIN

PROPOSED 50' ROAD
EASEMENT DEDICATION

TO COUNTY

PROPOSED 50' ROAD
EASEMENT DEDICATION

TO COUNTY

S25° 34' 55"E
432.90'

S0° 34' 20"W
84.58'

N89° 40' 59"W
66.00'

N0° 27' 19"E
580.22'

S0° 34' 20"W
33.00'

S89° 25' 40"E
184.64'

S0° 34' 20"W
33.00'

S89° 25' 40"E
177.50'

N0° 27' 19"E
736.00'

N89° 25' 40"W
360.63'

N0° 34' 20"E
706.80'

N0° 34' 20"E
706.80'

N0° 34' 20"E
706.80'

N0° 34' 20"E
706.80'

S25° 34' 55"E
787.42'

N0° 14' 27"E
1126.16'

N89° 25' 40"W
451.99'

N0° 14' 27"E
815.64'

N89° 25' 40"W
505.62'

S89° 43' 46"E
427.13'

S89° 43' 46"E
428.20'

N0° 14' 27"E
813.39'

S89° 43' 46"E
464.28'

N0° 27' 19"E
264.00'

S89° 25' 40"E
369.70'

N89° 25' 40"W
369.70'

S89° 25' 40"E
369.70'

N89° 25' 40"W
369.70'

N89° 25' 40"W
369.70'

S89° 25' 40"E
369.70'

S89° 25' 40"E
369.73'

N89° 25' 40"W
369.73'

N89° 25' 40"W
66.00'

N0° 34' 20"E
706.80'

S89° 25' 40"E
158.53'

N89° 25' 40"W
396.58'

N89° 25' 40"W
428.21'

N89° 25' 40"W
427.21'

S0° 14' 09"W
1975.72'S26° 47' 20"E

317.49'

L=238.77, R=500.00
=27.36

L=61.43, R=500.00
=7.04

L=94.58, R=500.00
=10.84

L=74.12, R=500.00
=8.49

S39° 04' 51"E
61.10'

L=95.60, R=100.00
=54.77

L=108.37, R=120.00
=51.74

S27° 18' 13"E
142.96'

L=103.52, R=500.00
=11.86

S15° 26' 26"E
337.69'

N89° 59' 03"E
111.85'

LEGEND

SUBDIVISION PROP. BOUNDARY

EXISTING PARCEL BOUNDARIES

PROPOSED PARCEL BOUNDARIES

PROPOSED POWER LINE

SECTION LINE

EXISTING EASEMENT

PROPOSED EASEMENT

BUILDING SETBACK

CONTOUR MAJOR EXISTING

CONTOUR MINOR EXISTING

EXISTING ASPHALT

PROPOSED ASPHALT

EXISTING GRAVEL ROAD

PROPOSED GRAVEL ROAD

EXISTING FENCE

PWR PWR

5440

X XN

C-101

PRELIMINARY
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LEADERS IN SUSTAINABLE ENGINEERING AND PLANNING

NAUTICA SUBDIVISION
PRELIMINARY PLAT

PART OF THE NW QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST OF THE SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, COUNTY OF CACHE, STATE OF UTAH

SCALE: 1"=200'

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT IS TO SUBDIVIDE
PARCELS #01-081-0001 AND 01-081-0017 INTO
RESIDENTIAL LOTS.

2. PROPERTY OWNER & SUBDIVIDER:
ROBERT WRIGHT
LEWISTON STATE BANK
17 EAST CENTER STREET
LEWISTON, UT 84320
P. 435.760-2462 CELL
P. 435.258.2456 EXT. #1776

3. PROJECT SURVEYOR:
TIM CHRISTENSEN, P.L.S.
UTAH LICENSE #375041
A. A. HUDSON AND ASSOCIATES
132 S. STATE ST.
PRESTON, ID 83263
P. 208.852.1155

4. ALL LOTS HAVE ADEQUATE BUILDABLE ENVELOPE WITH
REGARDS TO HAZARDOUS SLOPE, BUILDING, WATER,
ZONING SETBACKS, ETC. SETBACKS AS NOTED ONLY REFER
TO PRIMARY STRUCTURES.
ZONE: A10
MIN. LOT SIZE: 0.5-ACRES
FRONT SETBACK: 30'
SIDEYARD SETBACK: 12'
REAR SETBACK: 30'

5. PROPOSED LOT USE IS RESIDENTIAL UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED.

6. CULINARY WATER SHALL BE OBTAINED THROUGH WELLS
LOCATED WITHIN INDIVIDUAL LOTS. CACHE COUNTY HAS
NOT DETERMINED THE AVAILABILITY OR ADEQUACY OF
CULINARY WATER TO ANY OR THE LOTS IDENTIFIED. ALL
OWNERS ARE ADVISED TO OF THE REQUIRMENTS TO OBTAIN
AN APPROVED CULINARY WATER SOURCE AND COMPLY
WITH ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A
ZONING CLEARANCE, PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING
PERMIT.

7. SEPTIC SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN INDIVIDUAL
LOTS.

8. STORM WATER DRAINAGE: COMPLIANCE WITH THE
STANDARDS OF THE CACHE COUNTY MANUAL OF ROADWAY
DESIGN DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND
STATE OF UTAH STORM WATER PERMITTION ARE REQUIRED.
THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, ANY INCREASED
LEVEL OF LOT OR REMAINDER PARCEL OF THIS SUBDIVISION
TO ANY ADJECENT PROPERTIES, DITCHES, CANALS, OR
WATERWAYS, OR ALTERATION OF ANY EXISTING, HISTORIC,
OR NATURAL DRAINAGE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION PROVIDED BY THE EFFECTED PARTY OR
ENTITY ( MAY INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO: ADJACENT
PROPERTY OWNER(S), DITCH OR CANAL COMPANY, CACHE
COUNTY, OR THE STATE OF WATER ENGINEER'S OFFICE.)

9. AGRICULTURAL USES: CURRENT AND FUTURE PROPERTY
OWNERS MUST BE AWARE THAT THEY WILL BE SUBJECT TO
THE SIGHTS, SOUNDS AND SMELLS ASSOCIATED WITH
AGRICULTURAL ACTIVITIES WHICH ARE PERMITTED USES IN
THE AGRICULTURAL ZONE.

DEPUTY COUNTY SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE CORRECT AND
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INFORMATION ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE AND
FURTHER CERTIFY THAT IT MEETS THE MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR PLATS
REQUIRED BY COUNTY ORDINANCE AND STATE LAW.

__________ _________________ ___________________________________
                    DATE       DEPUTY COUNTY SURVEYOR

COUNTY RECORDER'S NO.____________________
STATE OF UTAH, COUNTY OF CACHE, RECORDED AND FILED AT THE
REQUEST____________________________________________________________
DATE______________________TIME_______________FEE__________________
ABSTRACTED_______________________________________________________

INDEX_____________________ ______________________________
FILED IN: FILE OF PLATS COUNTY RECORDER

PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIRMAN APPROVAL AND
ACCEPTANCE

PRESENTED TO THE CACHE COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIRMAN
THIS______________DAY OF_________________A.D. 2015, AT WHICH TIME THIS
SUBDIVISION WAS RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL.

__________ _____             ___________________________________
            DATE PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIRMAN

COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVAL & ACCEPTANCE
THIS PLAT WAS APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY THE CACHE COUNTY
COUNCIL ON THIS _________ DAY OF_________________A.D. 2015, DATED
THIS _________ DAY OF ___________________A.D. 2015.

BY: ___________________________________
                   CHAIR

   ATTESTED TO: ___________________________________
COUNTY CLERK

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 10
NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, CACHE
COUNTY, UTAH AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A CACHE COUNTY SURVEYORS ALUMINUM CAP
MONUMENT FOUND AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
SECTION 17, THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNNING;

THENCE SOUTH 00° 00' 42” WEST 2663.11 FEET TO AN
ALUMNIMUM CAP MONUMENT AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 17;

THENCE SOUTH 00° 47' 12” WEST 99.01 FEET TO A 5/8” REBAR
MARKED “GIBBONS”;

THENCE NORTH 89° 59' 03” EAST 1316.54 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00° 13' 57” EAST 1157.83 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 89° 43' 46” EAST 1319.61 FEET TO A 5/8” REBAR
MARKED “HANSEN”;

THENCE NORTH 00° 27' 19” EAST 264.00 FEET TO A CAP MARKED
“GIBBONS”;

THENCE NORTH 89° 40' 59” WEST 66.00 FEET TO A 5/8” REBAR;

THENCE NORTH 00° 27' 19” EAST 1320.02 FEET TO A CAP
MARKED “GIBBONS”, A POINT SITTING NORTH 89° 25' 40” WEST
66.00 FEET FROM THE CACHE COUNTY SURVEYORS ALUMIMUM
CAP MONUMENT AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 17;

THENCE NORTH 89° 25' 40” WEST 2585.65 FEET TO THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 129.72 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

THE BASIS OF BEARING IS THE LINE BEGINNING AT THE CACHE
COUNTY SURVEYOR'S MONUMENT LOCATED AT THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF SAID SECTION 17 BEARING SOUTH 89° 25' 40” WEST
2651.71 FEET TO THE CACHE COUNTY SURVEYOR'S MONUMENT
AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SAID SECTION 17.

VICINITY MAP:

PROJECT
LOCATION

APPROVAL AS TO FORM

APPROVED AS TO FORM THIS_____________DAY OF______________A.D. 2015.

__________________________________
  COUNTY ATTORNEY

0 200' 400'

HYRUM RESERVOIR

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I, TIMOTHY LYNN CHRISTENSEN DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF UTAH, THAT I HOLD
CERTIFICATE NUMBER 375041 AND THAT BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE
OWNERS OF THIS PROPERTY I HAVE CAUSED A SURVEY TO BE MADE AS
SHOWN AND DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAT.

__________ ________ _____________________________________
  DATE               OWNER

BEAR RIVER HEALTH DEPARTMENT APPROVAL
THIS PLAT WAS APPROVED BY THE BEAR RIVER HEALTH DEPARTMENT
THIS______________DAY OF_________________A.D. 2015.

           BY:__________________________________
TITLE:_________ ________________________

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF UTAH

) SS.
COUNTY OF CACHE

THE FORGOEING INSTRUMENT WAS PERSONALLY ACKNOWLEDGED
BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, THIS ______ DAY OF
____________________A.D. 2015, BY_________________________________
WHO PROVED ON BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE
PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THIS INSTRUMENT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

__________________________________
    NOTARY PUBLIC

OWNER DEDICATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE THE UNDERSIGNED
OWNERS OF THE TRACT OF LAND DEPICTED AND DESCRIBED HEREON,
HAVING CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS AND STREETS
(AS PERTAINS), THE WHOLE TO BE HEREINAFTER KNOWN AS THE
"NAUTICA SUBDIVISION", AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE AND SET APART TO
THE PERPETUAL USE OF CACHE COUNTY ALL EASEMENTS,
RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AS
INTENDED FOR PUBLIC USE.

__________ ________ ________________________________________
    DATE OWNER
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PROJECT #:

REVIEWER: 

PROJECT MANAGER:

DESIGNED BY:

ISSUED:

THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF CIVIL SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC, AN
SHALL NOT BE PHOTOCOPIED, RE-DRAWN, OR USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OTHER THAN
THE PROJECT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.  THE OWNERS
AND ENGINEERS OF CIVIL SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC. DISCLAIM ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY CHANGES
OR MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THESE PLANS OR THE DESIGN THEREON WITHOUT THEIR
CONSENT.  THESE PLANS ARE DRAWN TO SCALE WHEN PLOTTED ON A 24" X 36" SHEET OF
PAPER.
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INSTALL 6-INCH UNTREATED BASE COURSE.
COMPACT TO 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR.

INSTALL 14-INCH GRANULAR BORROW SUBBASE.
COMPACT TO 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR.

EXISTING TOPSOIL MATERIAL.EXISTING SUBGRADE MATERIAL.
DO NOT DISTURB THE SUBGRADE OR
COMPACT THE SUBGRADE TO 90% MODIFIED
PROCTOR IF FILL MATERIAL IS REQUIRED.

10'

RURAL COUNTY ROAD CROSS SECTION

MATCH EXISTING GROUND
AT A 3:1 SLOPE.

MATCH EXISTING GROUND
AT A 3:1 SLOPE.

INSTALL 2.5-INCH BITUMOUS SURFACE COURSE

INSTALL 6-INCH UNTREATED
BASE COURSE FOR 2-FT SHOULDER.

INSTALL 6-INCH UNTREATED
BASE COURSE FOR 2-FT SHOULDER.

CL

2'

7'

20'

10' 2'

7'

EXISTING TOPSOIL MATERIAL.

24' ACCESS EASEMENT

24' ACCESS EASEMENT

200'

5.16.2016



#6 Nautica Subdivision (Bob Wright) 1 
 2 
Harrild reviewed Mr. Bob Wright’s request for a recommendation of approval to the County 3 
Council for an 11-lot subdivision and agricultural remainder on 129 acres of property located at 4 
1550 West 6700 South, Hyrum in the Agricultural (A10) Zone. This has previously been 5 
reviewed by the Commission; however, the County Council extended a design exception for the 6 
request and then remanded the request back to the Planning Commission for further review.  7 
Staff has revised the staff report format. On existing reports, findings of fact are usually 8 
conclusions not findings of fact; legal counsel has asked that Staff fix that and be consistent with 9 
the language. For the Nautica Subdivision in the staff report what would typically be listed as the 10 
staff summary is now findings of fact and the section that used to be identified as findings of fact 11 
now consists of conclusions and conditions.  12 
 13 
This application is for an 11-lot subdivision south of Hyrum. Access to this subdivision is across 14 
the Spillway over the Hyrum Dam which is not adequate and also is from the West and that does 15 
meet the County standard. The applicant has committed to making the needed improvements to 16 
the Western access. The County Council has stated that the County will extend maintenance no 17 
more than 200 feet beyond the existing end of winter maintenance at the end of pavement at the 18 
intersection with private road 6500 South is appropriate in this case. The applicant would like to 19 
extend the services 800 feet but will have to discuss the bigger extension with the County 20 
Council. The extension of services allows there to be a turnaround for maintenance trucks. After 21 
the turnaround there would be a private road that would parallel the county road to provide the 22 
access for the subdivision. However, the applicant does not own the property where the 23 
turnaround would be required to happen. The main reason for this application being remanded 24 
back to the Planning Commission was because the previous report supported a recommendation 25 
of denial, and therefore appropriate findings, conditions, and conclusions had to be drafted and 26 
reviewed.  The question for the Planning Commission now is this: Are there concerns with a 27 
private road servicing an 11-lot subdivision with no improvements to the rest of the county road, 28 
does that work for this subdivision?  29 
 30 
Staff and Commission discussed the subdivision. Concerns regarding access were discussed. 31 
The County stated that access is from the West but the subdivision occupants can make the 32 
decision how they choose to access the subdivision. Some members of the Commission felt the 33 
solution proposed by the County Council wasn’t a smart decision. The subdivision would have to 34 
have an HOA in effect to help maintain the private road. The issue comes that private roads need 35 
to remain private and public roads need to remain public and there cannot be a mixing of the 36 
two. It doesn’t work to mix them up and that has been proven in other areas of the state. The 37 
Council has tried to come up with a middle ground for this application and it doesn’t seem like it 38 
is going to work. The Commission is constrained to what the Council has given them but the 39 
Commission can make an additional motion with recommendations and suggestions beyond 40 
what constraints have been given. There is extremely limited maintenance down this road; if the 41 
county were to abandon the road the only thing the County would need to ensure is that property 42 
owners to the south would be able to maintain the current condition of the road for farm 43 
equipment to access their land. The Commission does have the ability to change the conditions 44 
that have been written to meet what they think is correct. Staff and Commission discussed the 45 
turnaround. For the turnaround to work, the applicant would have to secure the rights for there to 46 
be a private road across the property that the applicant does not own.  47 



 1 
Gary Otterstrom the turnaround, when we were granted that by the Council we saw that as a 2 
ray of light. We made preparations and more engineering and did what you were talking about. 3 
We invited the other landowner in and discussed this with them. They are landlocked also. They 4 
believe they have access on the private road but the law and the way that it is recorded and the 5 
easements make it appear they don’t have access on the private road. The landowner bought that 6 
property with surrendering the right of way and not receiving back an easement; so they are 7 
blocked off of that private road. We’ve had some title people who have researched that; they are 8 
pretty upset about it.  9 
 10 
Gunnell which property is that? 11 
 12 
Mr. Otterstrom the property right to the north. 13 
 14 
Gunnell how much do they own there? 15 
 16 
Mr. Otterstrom the county road goes through their property and they have about 15 acres there. 17 
We thought this would be a win-win situation because we would provide the road if they would 18 
allow us the turnaround. That would have given them access to 6500 where they currently don’t 19 
have access. It’s very complicated and unfortunate for that party that they didn’t do their due 20 
diligence. So when we suggested this solution, we thought they would like this and it didn’t work 21 
out that way. We suggested to them that we would build the road and would grant them instant 22 
access but they saw it as a way to make some money. Also, as we explored this the ears of that 23 
turn around circle may spill into another landowner so it got even more complicated to the point 24 
we didn’t think it was doable. That is why we are asking to go the additional 500 feet rather than 25 
just the 200 and then the turnaround would be on our property and we are amenable to doing this 26 
several ways. One would be that we would deed that property, it’s a 90 foot circle with an extra 5 27 
to 6 foot right of way that would allow the snow plow to push the snow off, over to the county or 28 
we would keep it and maintain it. We are open to either of those relationships. There were some 29 
complexities that one of the attorneys brought up. It’s possible, as indicated by Mr. Swink, there 30 
are some legal ways to accomplish that but it would have to go back to the council. 31 
 32 
Sands it sounds like the 200 foot solution isn’t going to work. So you would like to see the 800 33 
foot extension, and that extension would be county road, and then you would build your private 34 
road? 35 
 36 
Mr. Otterstrom yes. We have indicated that we would help with maintenance and the lawyers 37 
have indicated there are some legal things that would need to be worked out. So you would 38 
maintain the right to the road and then you would then get a turnaround circle and then we would 39 
step off the circle from that point and parallel the county road with a private road. That private 40 
road would then be maintained by our HOA. 41 
 42 
Sands that is frustrating to me, but at least that is a county road to your property. 43 
 44 
Mr. Otterstrom yes and we are willing to give up the circle to the County. We figured it 45 
wouldn’t be a good idea for us to own and maintain the circle and then write an easement back to 46 



the county. We though that would also be problematic. The purpose of it is, is for the County to 1 
turn their big pieces of equipment around. 2 
 3 
Sands it seems it’s not something that can work, to me. 4 
 5 
Christensen was staff aware that it’s going to have to be where it’s drawn? 6 
 7 
Harrild we are aware of what he has described. But let me state that staff does not review the 8 
financial impacts of the development on the developer. 9 
 10 
Mr. Otterstrom we did the engineering and we sent it in. We felt like this is a reasonable 11 
solution. I would like to hearken back to why we are here in the first place is because we got 12 
caught in the application process because of the road resolution. We were well into the 13 
application process and a lot of expense when the road resolution came down from the Council. 14 
We felt as a measure of justice and mercy we should be able to continue forward and you didn’t 15 
have a choice because of the resolution. That’s why we are still trying to find a solution. We do 16 
appreciate the council gave us that daylight and felt we could make that work but that isn’t how 17 
it has worked. The other landowner wants money and it was not a good situation. I understand 18 
that your decision may just be the 200 feet but that would at least allow us to go back to the 19 
Council and try again. We did meet with Craig Buttars and I think he was amenable to us. 20 
 21 
Sands I have a feeling that most Commission and Council members don’t have a problem with 22 
this but it’s a frustrating situation. 23 
  24 
Mr. Otterstrom I did want to comment on the access but there are two other accesses to the 25 
West. You can access from Sardine Canyon and then also from what I think is 900 West. It’s 26 
actually faster to go west a little bit and then go north to Logan rather than through Hyrum. We 27 
would really like to move forward with this. 28 
 29 
Gunnell how many landowners are south of you that would use this road for access? 30 
 31 
Mr. Otterstrom it’s all farm land to the south of us. 32 
 33 
Gunnell and they are ok with this? 34 
 35 
Mr. Otterstrom it’s barley farms. 36 
 37 
Gunnell the point being if they need to bring their equipment, they would need to travel that 38 
road 39 
 40 
Mr. Otterstrom I’ve talked to some of them and both the Olsens and Brent Parker seem to be 41 
fine with this. Their big machines are down in hutches far to south and they don’t bring those 42 
across the county road. I’ve never seen the big equipment go that way just regular pickup trucks. 43 
They would have no reason to drive it down off the hill that way. So they service and park them 44 
further to the south. 45 
 46 



Gunnell I know Troy, part of the Parker establishment, does bring big equipment up there for 1 
planting and harvesting. 2 
 3 
Mr. Otterstrom ok, I’ve never seen that. They’ve always been to the south where the equipment 4 
hutches are. 5 
 6 
Commission discussed the application. With the conditions before the Commission the 7 
application isn’t viable with the conditions presented. Some members felt that changing 8 
condition #2 to include the 800 feet would be more feasible. Staff did point out that the 9 
commission has approved things in the past that weren’t necessarily feasible. The Commission 10 
looks at county ordinances and policy and the process is the commission provides the conditions 11 
that are forwarded to the Council, and the Council will do what they feel like they should. 12 
Several Commission members felt better changing the 200 feet to the 800 feet. The Council has 13 
said they will only accept 200 feet more for road for maintenance and that already sets 14 
precedence where they said they would no longer accept no roads for maintenance. Staff is 15 
already working on cutting roads from the maintenance list because of budget. Many 16 
commissioners felt that if the subdivision is going to be allowed to move forward then the 17 
applicant should be granted the 800 feet to make it actually feasible to move forward. The 18 
Commission felt that the Council could have approved this even though the Commission 19 
previously denied it. 20 
 21 
Parker motioned to recommend approval to the County Council for the Nautica Subdivision and 22 
with the edits to the conclusions and condition #2; Christensen seconded; Passed 5, 0. 23 
 24 




